

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH:: AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE NO.: C.C.No.1852 of 2021

PROCEEDING SHEET

SI. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	12-09-2025	<u>RRR, J & KSR, J</u> The respondents 6 & 8 to 10 are personally present before the Court and their presence is dispensed with for the next date of hearing only. Sri Ramalingeswara Rao Kocharla Kota, learned counsel appearing for these respondents, on instructions, submits that dues of the petitioners could not be completed as queries were being raised by Sri Ravi Kiran, Assistant Director, Srikakulam, in relation to the 1st petitioner and Sri Dr. K. Narayana Rao, Principal, Polytechnic College, Srikakulam, in relation to the 2nd petitioner. This Court deems it appropriate to <i>suo moto</i> implead Sri Ravi Kiran, Assistant Director, Srikakulam and Sri Dr. K. Narayana Rao, Principle Polytechnic, Srikakulam, inasmuch as the compliance of the Orders of this Court are being stalled on account of the objections being raised by Sri Ravi Kiran, Assistant Director, Srikakulam and Sri Dr. K. Narayana Rao, Principal Polytechnic, Srikakulam and we would deem it appropriate to <i>suo moto</i> implead them so as to ascertain the objections being raised by them, and to take	

	necessary process in the event of such objections being only to stall the compliance of the directions of this Court. Accordingly, Sri Ravi Kiran, Assistant Director, Srikakulam and Sri Dr. K. Narayana Rao, Principal Polytechnic, Srikakulam are <i>suo moto</i> impleaded as respondents 11 & 12, in the Contempt Case. Registry is directed to issue notices to the respondents 11 & 12. Post on 10.10.2025. RRR, J KSR, J BSM	
--	---	--